Deanship of Graduate Studies

Al-Quds University

Evaluation of the Outreach Physiotherapy Services
Provided to the Injured after the 51-day War on Gaza

Nadia Rafeek Alfarra

MPH Thesis

Jerusalem- Palestine

1438 / 2017



Evaluation of the Outreach Physiotherapy Services
Provided to the Injured after the 51-day War on Gaza

Prepared By

Nadia Rafeek Alfarra

Bachelor of Physiotherapy- Al Azhar University
Gaza - Palestine

Supervisor: Dr. Bassam Abu Hamad

Associate Professor — School of Public Health

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of

Requirements for the Degree of Master of
Public Health/Health Management

Al- Quds University

1438 / 2017



Al-Quds University
Deanship of Graduate Studies
School of Public Health

Thesis Approval

Evaluation of the Outreach Physiotherapy Services Provided to the Injured
after the 51-day War on Gaza

Prepared By: Nadia Rafeek Alfarra
Registration No.: 21411874

Supervisor: Dr. Bassam Abu Hamad

Master thesis submitted and accepted. Date: / /
The names of signatures of the examining committee members are as follows:

1. Head of committee: Dr. Bassam Abu Hamad Signature. ﬁ\ga
2. Internal examiner: Dr. Yehia Abed Signature. .,. 1 ‘ . 5(;

3. External examiner: Dr. Khamis Elessi Signature..

Jerusalem — Palestine

1438 /2017



Dedication

To my beloved family, my father (may his soul rest in peace), my
mother (may Allah protect her) and my soul mates and partners (my
brothers, my sisters and my husband). To them and to everyone who

helped and supported me, | dedicate this effort.

Love,

Nadia Alfarra



Declaration

| certify that this thesis submitted for the degree of Master, is the result of my
own research, except where otherwise acknowledged, and this study (or any
part of the same) has not been submitted for a higher degree to any other
university or institution.

Signed:

Nadia Rafeek Alfarra



Acknowledgment

First of all, praise to Allah, the lord of the world, and peace and blessings of Allah be upon
our prophet Muhammad, all thanks for Allah who granted me the capability to accomplish

this thesis.

I would like to express my sincere thanks and appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Bassam
Abu Hamad for his continuous guidance and support, many stimulating discussions and for
the opportunity to carry out this research project. | am grateful for his advice, patience and

unlimited support.

I would like also to thank all those who supported me throughout the duration of my MSc
study and research. In particular, | would like thank Dr. Khitam Abu Hamad, Itimad Abu
Ward and Huda Anan.

I am also very grateful for my beloved sister Ghada, my sincere friend Hala Alfar and my

dear friend Mamoud S. Flaifel for their help during the data collection process.

I would like also to thank all of my colleagues and physiotherapists for their help in

facilitating the data collection.

Finally, I would like to extend my appreciation to the staff at the Palestinian Medical
Relief Society, Assalama Charity Society, The National Society for Rehabilitation, and
Palestine Avenir for Childhood Foundation for their cooperation in data collection. In

particular, thank you very much to Mustafa Abed and Nahed Abu Dan.

Yours Respectfully,

Nadia Alfarra



Abstract

Physiotherapy is a client-focused health profession dedicated to improving quality of life by
promoting optimal mobility and physical activity. This study aims to evaluate the outreach
physiotherapy services provided to the injured during the 51-day war on the Gaza Strip in 2014,
The design of the study is evaluative one utilizing both quantitative and qualitative methods. The
sample of the study consisted of 185 beneficiaries (130 males and 55 females), 148 medical
records, and 14 physiotherapists. Data has been collected using an interviewed questionnaire,
checklist for records review, and focus group discussions. The researcher used the SPSS for
guantitative data analysis and open coding thematic technique for the qualitative analysis.

Results showed that the mean age of beneficiaries was 24.49 years, 35.1% of them were from Gaza,
35.1% from Khanyounis and 29.7% from Rafah governorate. The injury resulted in losing jobs as
32.4% of participants were working before the injury which decreased to 14.5% after the injury.
Results also showed that 67% had orthopedic or physical injury, 17.3% had neurological injury,
and 9.7% had mixed injuries. For the types of services, 86.5% received manual physiotherapy,
69.7% received counseling, 37.8% received family training, and 29.7% received assistive devices.
More than half of beneficiaries received the services for 4—7 weeks, half of beneficiaries had 2
visits weekly, and the mean time for each visit was 37 minutes. In addition, 76.2% of beneficiaries
said that there was a plan for sessions and 78.9% thought that the physiotherapist was committed
to the plan. Furthermore, the vast majority (95.7%) reported that the physiotherapist performed
assessment in the first visit, 68.6% received verbal instructions. Moreover, 97.3% mentioned that
their privacy was maintained during sessions, 89.2% said that the physiotherapist listened to their
complaints, 73% received answers to their questions, 37.8% were involved in treatment plan, and
67% thought that they received suitable care. Also, 79.5% described the physiotherapist's attitudes
as good. Concerning re-gained activities after receiving physiotherapy, 53.5% said that they can
walk, 44.9% reported they can stand, 41.9% can move, 27.6% can wear their clothes, 25.4% can
take a bath, and 22.2% can use toilet. Qualitatively, physiotherapists reported that they spend 30—
40 minutes with each beneficiary during each visit, and they provide instructions and guidance to
them. As reported by physiotherapists, some beneficiaries regained their social activities and
engagement in community activities.

Results from checklists reflected that personal information was completely filled in 68.9% of the
files, past history was completely filled in 35.8% of files, present history was completely filled in
73.6% of files and diagnosis was completely filled in 69.6% of files. Investigations were completely
filled in 31.1% of files, muscle power test was completely filled in 50.7% of files, ROM test was
completely filled in 50.7% of files, sensation test was completely filled in 54.7% of files, and
assessment of reflexes was completely filled in 6.8% of files. Aim of treatment was completely filled
in 68.2% of files, treatment plan was completely filled in 66.2% of files. The study concluded that
outreach programs are of great value for beneficiaries. Areas that require improvement include
involving beneficiaries and their families in treatment plan, increase the number of physiotherapist
to meet the needs of PWD, and keep accurate and complete documentation.



Table of Contents

No.

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.7.1
1.7.2
1.7.3
1.7.4
1.8
1.9

2.1

2.2
2.2.1
2.2.2
2221
2.2.2.2
2.2.2.3

Item
Dedication
Declaration
Acknowledgment

Abstract
Table of contents

List of tables
List of figures
List of annexes

List of abbreviations

Chapter One
Introduction
Justification of the study
Research problem
General objective
Specific objectives
Research questions
Context of the study
Demographic context
Socioeconomic context
Health care system
Institutions that offer outreach rehabilitation services
Operational definitions
Lay out of the study
Chapter Two: Conceptual Framework and Literature Review
Conceptual framework
Literature review
Background

Disability

Medical model

Social model

Social construction

Page

ii
Vi
vii

viii

o N N o oo o1t o o1 B~

N
= O

12
16
16
16
17
17
18



2224
2.2.3
2.2.4
2.2.5
2.2.6
2.2.6.1
2.2.6.1.1
2.2.6.1.2
2.2.6.1.3
2.2.6.2
2.2.6.2.1
2.2.6.2.2
2.2.6.2.3
2.2.6.3
2.2.6.3.1
2.2.6.3.2
2.2.7

3.1

3.2

3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.4

3.5

3.6
3.6.1
3.6.2
3.7

3.8
3.8.1
3.8.11
3.8.1.2
3.8.2
3.9

Other models

Rehabilitation

Physiotherapy definition and value
Health services evaluation

Evaluation of outreach rehabilitation programs
Input factors

Beneficiaries' factor

Type of injury

Service provider factor

Process factors

Interaction

Referral system

Contact time

Output factors

Outcome of rehabilitation programs
Beneficiary satisfaction

Summary

Chapter Three: Methodology
Study design

Study population

Sampling method and sample calculation
Quantitative sample

Qualitative sample

Setting of the study

Period of the study

Eligibility criteria

Inclusion criteria

Exclusion criteria

Ethical and administrative considerations
Instruments of the Study
Quantitative part

Structured questionnaire

Checklist

Qualitative part

Data collection

18
19
21
23
24
25
25
25
26
28
28
29
30
31
31
33
36

37
37
38
38
38
38
39
39
39
40
40
41
41
41
42
42
43



3.10

3.11
3.12

4.1
41.1
412
413
4.1.4
4.2
421
422
4.3
4.4

Data entry and analysis

Scientific rigor

Limitations of the study

Chapter Four: Results and Discussion

Descriptive statistics

Demographic characteristics

Type of injury

Utilization of outreach physiotherapy services
Physiotherapy records abstraction sheet

Inferential analysis of results

Outcome of physiotherapy services and selected variables
Satisfaction of physiotherapy services and selected variables
Conclusion

Recommendations

References

Annexes

Arabic summary

44
45
46

47
47
50
52
70
76
76
85
95
96
98
109
127



List of Tables

No.
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10

411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18

Table
Demographic characteristics of study participants (N = 185)
Type of received outreach physiotherapy service
Frequency and duration of home visits (N = 185)
Assessment and instructions given by physiotherapists
Communication and treatment approach
Attitudes of physiotherapists and respect
Description of referral system
Beneficiaries' expectations and satisfaction from services (N = 185)
Positive changes after outreach physiotherapy services

Summary of documentation practices as revealed from the abstraction
sheet
Positive changes on the status of PWDs in relation to gender

Positive changes on the status of PWDs in relation to age

Positive changes on the status of PWDs in relation to governorate
Positive changes on the status of PWDs in relation to type of injury
Satisfaction from physiotherapy services related to gender
Satisfaction from physiotherapy services related to age

Satisfaction from physiotherapy services related to governorate

Satisfaction from physiotherapy services related to type of injury

Vi

Page
47
52
95
58
60
62
63
64
68
71

77
79
81
83
86
89
91
93



List of Figures

No.

2.1
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Figure
Diagram of conceptual framework
Work status before and after injury
Distribution of study participants by type of injury
Type of received outreach physiotherapy service

Activities that beneficiaries can perform after receiving
physiotherapy services

Summary of documentation of general data

Summary of documentation of examination data

Summary of documentation of treatment plan and follow up
Average percentage of documentation of themes of abstraction sheet

vii

Page
12
49
50
53
67

72
73
74
75



List of Annexes

u:oo\lcnm.bwml—\g

[EY
o

Annex
Approval from Helsinki Committee
Consent form
Questionnaire for Beneficiaries - English version (first draft)
Questionnaire for Beneficiaries — English version(final draft)
Questionnaire for beneficiaries (Arabic version)
Abstraction Checklist of Medical Records
Focus group themes and questions
List of experts and professionals who validated the questionnaire
Map of the Gaza Strip
Distribution of study sample by governorate

viii

Page
109
110
111
115
121
122
124
125
126
127



List of Abbreviations

ACS
ADL
CBR
CP
FGD
GS
HCPC
ICF
ILO
MOH
NGOs
NIS
NSR
PACF
PCBS
PMRS
PT
PTs
PWDs
ROM
SPSS
UK
UNISCO
UNRWA
WB
WCPT
WMRH
WHO

Assalama Charitable Society

Activities of Daily Living

Community Based Rehabilitation

Cerebral Palsy

Focus Group Discussion

Gaza Strip

Health and Care Professions Council

International Classification of Functioning, Disability and Health
International Labour Organization

Ministry of Health

Non-Governmental Organizations

New Israeli Shekel

The National Society for Rehabilitation Gaza Strip

Palestine Avenir for Childhood Foundation

Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics

Palestinian Medical Relief Society

Physiotherapy

Physiotherapists

Persons with Disabilities

Range of Motion

Statistical Package for Social Sciences

United Kingdom

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization
United Nation Relief and Works Agency for the Refugees of Palestine in the Near East
West Bank

World Confederation for Physical Therapy

Al Wafa Medical Rehabilitation Hospital

World Health Organization



Chapter One

1.1 Introduction

The prolonged conflict in the Palestinian territories has gravely jeopardized the lives of the
Palestinian people, especially the people living in the Gaza Strip (GS), which has been
affected by several subsequent conflicts. In the recent years between 2008 to 2014, Israel
launched three aggressions on the GS ; the first war in December 2008 and lasted for 23
days, the second war in November 2012 and lasted for 12 days, and the third war in July
2014 and lasted for 51 days. These wars led to loss of life and injury of tens of thousands
of people and massive destruction in all the aspects of life. This unequal confrontation left
thousands of injured with subsequent temporary or life-long disabilities. The past war (the
51-day war) in the summer of 2014 was the most aggressive one which left more than
2,200 martyrs and about 11,000 Palestinians wounded (The Independent, 2014). According
to a report produced by Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics — PCBS (2014), among
those who had been wounded during the war are 1134 (=10%) individuals who acquired
disability and are recognized as Persons with Disabilities (PWDs) who need appropriate

rehabilitation services.

Globally, around 785-795 million persons aged 15 years and older are living with disability
based on 2010 population estimates; of these, the World Health Survey estimates that 110
million people (2.2%) have very significant difficulties in functioning while the Global
Burden of Disease Survey estimates 190 million (3.8%) have severe disability, and over a
billion people (about 15% of the world's population) were estimated to be living with

disability (World Health Organization - WHO, 2011).



