# **Deanship of Graduate Studies**

## **Al-Quds University**



# **Evaluation of the Outreach Physiotherapy Services Provided to the Injured after the 51-day War on Gaza**

#### Nadia Rafeek Alfarra

**MPH Thesis** 

Jerusalem- Palestine

1438 / 2017

# **Evaluation of the Outreach Physiotherapy Services Provided to the Injured after the 51-day War on Gaza**

### Prepared By

#### Nadia Rafeek Alfarra

Bachelor of Physiotherapy- Al Azhar University

Gaza - Palestine

Supervisor: Dr. Bassam Abu Hamad

Associate Professor – School of Public Health

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of
Requirements for the Degree of Master of
Public Health/Health Management
Al- Quds University

1438 / 2017

# Al-Quds University Deanship of Graduate Studies School of Public Health



#### Thesis Approval

Evaluation of the Outreach Physiotherapy Services Provided to the Injured after the 51-day War on Gaza

Prepared By: Nadia Rafeek Alfarra

Registration No.: 21411874

Supervisor: Dr. Bassam Abu Hamad

Master thesis submitted and accepted. Date: //
The names of signatures of the examining committee members are as follows:

1. Head of committee: Dr. Bassam Abu Hamad

2. Internal examiner: Dr. Yehia Abed

3. External examiner: Dr. Khamis Elessi

Signature.

Signature.

Signature.

Jerusalem - Palestine

1438 / 2017

### **Dedication**

To my beloved family, my father (may his soul rest in peace), my mother (may Allah protect her) and my soul mates and partners (my brothers, my sisters and my husband). To them and to everyone who helped and supported me, I dedicate this effort.

Love,

Nadia Alfarra

Declaration
I certify that this thesis submitted for the degree of Master, is the result of my own research, except where otherwise acknowledged, and this study (or any part of the same) has not been submitted for a higher degree to any other university or institution.
Signed:
Nadia Rafeek Alfarra
/

Acknowledgment

First of all, praise to Allah, the lord of the world, and peace and blessings of Allah be upon

our prophet Muhammad, all thanks for Allah who granted me the capability to accomplish

this thesis.

I would like to express my sincere thanks and appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Bassam

Abu Hamad for his continuous guidance and support, many stimulating discussions and for

the opportunity to carry out this research project. I am grateful for his advice, patience and

unlimited support.

I would like also to thank all those who supported me throughout the duration of my MSc

study and research. In particular, I would like thank Dr. Khitam Abu Hamad, Itimad Abu

Ward and Huda Anan.

I am also very grateful for my beloved sister Ghada, my sincere friend Hala Alfar and my

dear friend Mamoud S. Flaifel for their help during the data collection process.

I would like also to thank all of my colleagues and physiotherapists for their help in

facilitating the data collection.

Finally, I would like to extend my appreciation to the staff at the Palestinian Medical

Relief Society, Assalama Charity Society, The National Society for Rehabilitation, and

Palestine Avenir for Childhood Foundation for their cooperation in data collection. In

particular, thank you very much to Mustafa Abed and Nahed Abu Dan.

Yours Respectfully,

Nadia Alfarra

i

#### **Abstract**

Physiotherapy is a client-focused health profession dedicated to improving quality of life by promoting optimal mobility and physical activity. This study aims to evaluate the outreach physiotherapy services provided to the injured during the 51-day war on the Gaza Strip in 2014. The design of the study is evaluative one utilizing both quantitative and qualitative methods. The sample of the study consisted of 185 beneficiaries (130 males and 55 females), 148 medical records, and 14 physiotherapists. Data has been collected using an interviewed questionnaire, checklist for records review, and focus group discussions. The researcher used the SPSS for quantitative data analysis and open coding thematic technique for the qualitative analysis.

Results showed that the mean age of beneficiaries was 24.49 years, 35.1% of them were from Gaza, 35.1% from Khanyounis and 29.7% from Rafah governorate. The injury resulted in losing jobs as 32.4% of participants were working before the injury which decreased to 14.5% after the injury. Results also showed that 67% had orthopedic or physical injury, 17.3% had neurological injury, and 9.7% had mixed injuries. For the types of services, 86.5% received manual physiotherapy, 69.7% received counseling, 37.8% received family training, and 29.7% received assistive devices. More than half of beneficiaries received the services for 4-7 weeks, half of beneficiaries had 2 visits weekly, and the mean time for each visit was 37 minutes. In addition, 76.2% of beneficiaries said that there was a plan for sessions and 78.9% thought that the physiotherapist was committed to the plan. Furthermore, the vast majority (95.7%) reported that the physiotherapist performed assessment in the first visit, 68.6% received verbal instructions. Moreover, 97.3% mentioned that their privacy was maintained during sessions, 89.2% said that the physiotherapist listened to their complaints, 73% received answers to their questions, 37.8% were involved in treatment plan, and 67% thought that they received suitable care. Also, 79.5% described the physiotherapist's attitudes as good. Concerning re-gained activities after receiving physiotherapy, 53.5% said that they can walk, 44.9% reported they can stand, 41.9% can move, 27.6% can wear their clothes, 25.4% can take a bath, and 22.2% can use toilet. Qualitatively, physiotherapists reported that they spend 30-40 minutes with each beneficiary during each visit, and they provide instructions and guidance to them. As reported by physiotherapists, some beneficiaries regained their social activities and engagement in community activities.

Results from checklists reflected that personal information was completely filled in 68.9% of the files, past history was completely filled in 35.8% of files, present history was completely filled in 73.6% of files and diagnosis was completely filled in 69.6% of files. Investigations were completely filled in 31.1% of files, muscle power test was completely filled in 50.7% of files, ROM test was completely filled in 50.7% of files, sensation test was completely filled in 54.7% of files, and assessment of reflexes was completely filled in 6.8% of files. Aim of treatment was completely filled in 68.2% of files, treatment plan was completely filled in 66.2% of files. The study concluded that outreach programs are of great value for beneficiaries. Areas that require improvement include involving beneficiaries and their families in treatment plan, increase the number of physiotherapist to meet the needs of PWD, and keep accurate and complete documentation.

### **Table of Contents**

No.	Item	Page
	Dedication	
	Declaration	
	Acknowledgment	i
	Abstract	ii
	Table of contents	iii
	List of tables	vi
	List of figures	vii
	List of annexes	viii
	List of abbreviations	Ix
	Chapter One	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Justification of the study	4
1.3	Research problem	4
1.4	General objective	5
1.5	Specific objectives	5
1.6	Research questions	5
1.7	Context of the study	6
1.7.1	Demographic context	6
1.7.2	Socioeconomic context	7
1.7.3	Health care system	7
1.7.4	Institutions that offer outreach rehabilitation services	8
1.8	Operational definitions	10
1.9	Lay out of the study	11
	Chapter Two: Conceptual Framework and Literature Review	
2.1	Conceptual framework	12
2.2	Literature review	16
2.2.1	Background	16
2.2.2	Disability	16
2.2.2.1	Medical model	17
2.2.2.2	Social model	17
2.2.2.3	Social construction	18

2.2.2.4	Other models	18
2.2.3	Rehabilitation	19
2.2.4	Physiotherapy definition and value	21
2.2.5	Health services evaluation	23
2.2.6	Evaluation of outreach rehabilitation programs	24
2.2.6.1	Input factors	25
2.2.6.1.1	Beneficiaries' factor	25
2.2.6.1.2	Type of injury	25
2.2.6.1.3	Service provider factor	26
2.2.6.2	Process factors	28
2.2.6.2.1	Interaction	28
2.2.6.2.2	Referral system	29
2.2.6.2.3	Contact time	30
2.2.6.3	Output factors	31
2.2.6.3.1	Outcome of rehabilitation programs	31
2.2.6.3.2	Beneficiary satisfaction	33
2.2.7	Summary	36
	Chapter Three: Methodology	
3.1	Study design	37
3.2	Study population	37
3.3	Sampling method and sample calculation	38
3.3.1	Quantitative sample	38
3.3.2	Qualitative sample	38
3.4	Setting of the study	38
3.5	Period of the study	39
3.6	Eligibility criteria	39
3.6.1	Inclusion criteria	39
3.6.2	Exclusion criteria	40
3.7	Ethical and administrative considerations	40
3.8	Instruments of the Study	41
3.8.1	Quantitative part	41
3.8.1.1	Structured questionnaire	41
3.8.1.2	Checklist	42
3.8.2	Qualitative part	42
3.9	Data collection	43

3.10	Data entry and analysis	44
3.11	Scientific rigor	45
3.12	Limitations of the study	46
	Chapter Four: Results and Discussion	
4.1	Descriptive statistics	47
4.1.1	Demographic characteristics	47
4.1.2	Type of injury	50
4.1.3	Utilization of outreach physiotherapy services	52
4.1.4	Physiotherapy records abstraction sheet	70
4.2	Inferential analysis of results	76
4.2.1	Outcome of physiotherapy services and selected variables	76
4.2.2	Satisfaction of physiotherapy services and selected variables	85
4.3	Conclusion	95
4.4	Recommendations	96
	References	98
	Annexes	109
	Arabic summary	127

### **List of Tables**

No.	Table	Page
4.1	Demographic characteristics of study participants (N = 185)	47
4.2	Type of received outreach physiotherapy service	52
4.3	Frequency and duration of home visits $(N = 185)$	55
4.4	Assessment and instructions given by physiotherapists	58
4.5	Communication and treatment approach	60
4.6	Attitudes of physiotherapists and respect	62
4.7	Description of referral system	63
4.8	Beneficiaries' expectations and satisfaction from services ( $N = 185$ )	64
4.9	Positive changes after outreach physiotherapy services	68
4.10	Summary of documentation practices as revealed from the abstraction sheet	71
4.11	Positive changes on the status of PWDs in relation to gender	77
4.12	Positive changes on the status of PWDs in relation to age	79
4.13	Positive changes on the status of PWDs in relation to governorate	81
4.14	Positive changes on the status of PWDs in relation to type of injury	83
4.15	Satisfaction from physiotherapy services related to gender	86
4.16	Satisfaction from physiotherapy services related to age	89
4.17	Satisfaction from physiotherapy services related to governorate	91
4.18	Satisfaction from physiotherapy services related to type of injury	93

## **List of Figures**

No.	Figure	Page
2.1	Diagram of conceptual framework	12
4.1	Work status before and after injury	49
4.2	Distribution of study participants by type of injury	50
4.3	Type of received outreach physiotherapy service	53
4.4	Activities that beneficiaries can perform after receiving physiotherapy services	67
4.5	Summary of documentation of general data	72
4.6	Summary of documentation of examination data	73
4.7	Summary of documentation of treatment plan and follow up	74
4.8	Average percentage of documentation of themes of abstraction sheet	75

#### **List of Annexes**

No.	Annex	Page
1	Approval from Helsinki Committee	109
2	Consent form	110
3	Questionnaire for Beneficiaries - English version (first draft)	111
4	Questionnaire for Beneficiaries – English version(final draft)	115
5	Questionnaire for beneficiaries (Arabic version)	121
6	Abstraction Checklist of Medical Records	122
7	Focus group themes and questions	124
8	List of experts and professionals who validated the questionnaire	125
9	Map of the Gaza Strip	126
10	Distribution of study sample by governorate	127

#### **List of Abbreviations**

ACS Assalama Charitable Society

**ADL** Activities of Daily Living

**CBR** Community Based Rehabilitation

**CP** Cerebral Palsy

**FGD** Focus Group Discussion

**GS** Gaza Strip

**HCPC** Health and Care Professions Council

**ICF** International Classification of Functioning, Disability and Health

**ILO** International Labour Organization

**MOH** Ministry of Health

**NGOs** Non-Governmental Organizations

NIS New Israeli Shekel

**NSR** The National Society for Rehabilitation Gaza Strip

**PACF** Palestine Avenir for Childhood Foundation

**PCBS** Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics

**PMRS** Palestinian Medical Relief Society

**PT** Physiotherapy

**PTs** Physiotherapists

**PWDs** Persons with Disabilities

**ROM** Range of Motion

**SPSS** Statistical Package for Social Sciences

**UK** United Kingdom

**UNISCO** United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization

**UNRWA** United Nation Relief and Works Agency for the Refugees of Palestine in the Near East

WB West Bank

**WCPT** World Confederation for Physical Therapy

**WMRH** Al Wafa Medical Rehabilitation Hospital

WHO World Health Organization

#### **Chapter One**

#### 1.1 Introduction

The prolonged conflict in the Palestinian territories has gravely jeopardized the lives of the Palestinian people, especially the people living in the Gaza Strip (GS), which has been affected by several subsequent conflicts. In the recent years between 2008 to 2014, Israel launched three aggressions on the GS; the first war in December 2008 and lasted for 23 days, the second war in November 2012 and lasted for 12 days, and the third war in July 2014 and lasted for 51 days. These wars led to loss of life and injury of tens of thousands of people and massive destruction in all the aspects of life. This unequal confrontation left thousands of injured with subsequent temporary or life-long disabilities. The past war (the 51-day war) in the summer of 2014 was the most aggressive one which left more than 2,200 martyrs and about 11,000 Palestinians wounded (The Independent, 2014). According to a report produced by Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics − PCBS (2014), among those who had been wounded during the war are 1134 (≈10%) individuals who acquired disability and are recognized as Persons with Disabilities (PWDs) who need appropriate rehabilitation services.

Globally, around 785-795 million persons aged 15 years and older are living with disability based on 2010 population estimates; of these, the World Health Survey estimates that 110 million people (2.2%) have very significant difficulties in functioning while the Global Burden of Disease Survey estimates 190 million (3.8%) have severe disability, and over a billion people (about 15% of the world's population) were estimated to be living with disability (World Health Organization - WHO, 2011).